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elsewhere in this presentation 
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countries follow the World 

Economic Outlook (IMF). 

Source: WEO (IMF). 

The world economy is increasingly polarized and multi-polarized 

Chapter 1 Section 1: World economy and its risks 

Fig. I - 1 GDP growth and contribution by country and region    

 Downside risks still remain 

Since 2010, the world economy has generally been on track for recovery, although the pace of recovery has varied between developed countries and developing 

countries. According to the IMFôs estimate as of April 2011, the worldôs real GDP growth (on a purchasing power parity (PPP) basis) was 5.0% in 2010, 

representing a rapid recovery from 2009 when the effects of the global financial crisis resulted in a drop of 0.5%; the rate is expected to keep rising in 4% range 

through 2011 and 2012. While developing countries particularly in Asia are generally expected to sustain steady growth, for developed countries, on the other 

hand, given efforts to reduce household debt in the U.S. and the worsening sovereign risk of southern European countries, downside risks still remain. In June, 

the IMF revised its estimated growth for 2011 down to 4.3%.  
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Disparities among countries and regions due to surging commodity prices 

Fig. I ï 2 International commodity market conditions Fig. I ï 3 Major countriesô Engelôs coefficient and rates of increase in consumer prices 

Note: Soft Commodities are coffee, cocoa, sugar, etc.

Source: Thomson Reuters.
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 The high price of commodities increases inflationary pressure 

From 2008 to 2010, the increased public expenditures and monetary easing polices of various countries resulted in excessive liquidity in certain markets. Due to 

the weakened dollar, faltered performances of financial funds (stocks, bonds, etc.) and expectation of demand expansion in emerging countries, these excess 

funds flowed into commodity markets of gold and other precious metals, industrial materials and grains, resulting in rise of markets. The rise of commodity 

markets, through rise of imports price, have been causing inflation pressure to grow. Especially the rise of foodstuff prices may cause a serious effect on 

developing countries whose Engelôs coefficients are high. 

Chapter 1 Section 1: World economy and its risks 
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World money flows into developing countries 

Fig. Iï4 Cross-border bank credit extension transactions (direct transaction basis) 

(1) Developed countries and regions (2) Developing countries and regions; offshore financial centers  

 Money flow in international financial market is polarized as well 

The excessive liquidity flows not only into international commodity markets, but also results in an inflow of funds to developing countries, through international 

financial markets. With respect to the balance of cross-border bank credit (direct transaction basis) as of the end of 2010 was US$30.2 trillion, representing only 

80% of the peak. Meanwhile, while cross ïborder bank credit towards developed countries continued to be sluggish, credit towards developing countries are 

strengthening overall, with credits towards Asia and Oceania, China, Central and South America and Middle East and Africa reaching their highest levels at the 

end of 2010. The rapid flow of funds towards developing countries may cause not only inflationary pressure, but also significant damage to the real economy. 

Chapter 1 Section 1: World economy and its risks 

Source: Consolidated banking statistics (BIS).
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The global imbalance widening again 

Fig. I-5 Current account balances by country and region Fig. I-6 Composition ratio of U.S. inward investment amounts 

by region (flows; cumulative amount for each period) 

 The global imbalance and Asian money flow return 

The global imbalance (global imbalance of international balance of payments) that temporarily shrank after the financial crises in 2008 started to grow again 

starting from 2010. The U.S. current account deficit in relation to the GDP dropped to 2.4% in the fourth quarter of 2009, but thereafter started increasing. This 

was due to insufficient savings in the government sector, and thus the imbalance is structurally different from the pre-financial crisis period, when the current 

account deficit expanded due to increases in household consumption. Meanwhile, with respect to the financing of current account deficits, the presence of 

investment funds from Asian countries and regions is steadily expanding. 

Chapter 1 Section 1: World economy and its risks 
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World trade saw an increase of 22.2% in 2010 (1) 

Chapter 1 Section 2: World trade and Japan's trade 

Fig. I-7 World trade indices    Fig. I-8 Trends in world export volume  

(seasonally-adjusted figures; August 2008 = 100)  

Source: The Global Economic Monitor (World Bank).    

 Nominal exports marked the second highest percent change of the past 30 years 

JETRO estimates that World trade in 2010 based on merchandise trade and nominal exports rose by 22.2% over the previous year to US$15.495 trillion. Due in 

part to the backlash from the previous year which had the largest rate of decrease since 1949, the percent change marked the second highest figure over the past 

30 years, after 2004, when transactions showed significant growth under a global boom. Though the export price change are no higher than usual, significant 

volume increase of 16.5% contributed to the increase in trade value. Real exports, excluding the effect of price fluctuation, began recovering in June 2009, and in 

December 2010 surpassed the peak figures of April 2008 before the financial crisis. 

Units 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

World merchandise trade, export basisUS$ billion 12,107 13,829 16,030 12,379 15,050

percent change (nominal) % 16.0 14.2 15.9 - 22.8 22.2

percent change (real) % 11.6 5.8 5.5 - 12.1 16.5

percent change (price) % 4.4 8.4 10.4 - 10.7 5.7

World merchandise trade, import basisUS$ billion 12,261 14,131 16,310 12,530 15,470

percent change (nominal) % 14.8 15.3 15.4 - 23.2 21.1

percent change (real) % 9.5 7.3 3.3 - 10.3 14.6

percent change (price) % 5.3 8.0 12.1 - 12.9 6.5

World trade in services, export basis US$ billion 2,832 3,409 3,840 3,384 3,664

percent change % 13.4 20.4 12.7 - 11.9 8.3

World trade in services, import basis US$ billion 2,658 3,170 3,622 3,214 3,503

percent change % 12.0 19.3 14.3 - 11.3 9.0

World real GDP growth % 5.2 5.4 2.9 - 0.5 5.0

%
3.1 2.9 - 2.4 - 13.0 6.7

Average price $/barrel 64.3 71.1 97.0 61.8 79.0

Quantity of demand million bbl/day 85.0 86.4 86.0 84.7 87.4

Sources: IFS (IMF), WEO (IMF), WTO, BP.p.l.c and statistics of individual countries/regions.

Notes:  (1) 2010 trade value and growth rates are JETRO estimates.

            (2) Percent change (real) = percent change (nominal) - percent change (price).

            (3) Real GDP growth based on purchasing power parity.

            (4) Definition of developed countries follows IFS classification.

Crude oil

Industrial production index growth

(developed countries)
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(US$ million, %)

Total
Percent

change
Share

Contri-

bution
Total

Percent

change
Share

Contri-

bution

NAFTA 1,964,473 22.6 13.1 2.9 2,606,566 23.2 16.8 3.8

U.S. 1,278,263 21.0 8.5 1.8 1,913,160 22.7 12.4 2.8

Canada 387,979 22.5 2.6 0.6 391,925 21.9 2.5 0.6

Mexico 298,230 29.9 2.0 0.6 301,482 28.6 1.9 0.5

EU27 5,167,405 12.4 34.3 4.6 5,310,122 13.0 34.3 4.8

EU15 4,573,192 11.8 30.4 3.9 4,650,783 12.4 30.1 4.0

Germany 1,268,890 13.2 8.4 1.2 1,066,723 15.2 6.9 1.1

The Netherlands 573,831 15.1 3.8 0.6 517,154 16.6 3.3 0.6

France 520,889 7.5 3.5 0.3 605,919 8.2 3.9 0.4

Italy 447,418 10.0 3.0 0.3 484,000 16.7 3.1 0.5

Belgium 412,408 11.5 2.7 0.3 390,767 11.0 2.5 0.3

U.K. 419,399 18.2 2.8 0.5 588,070 14.4 3.8 0.6

Japan 767,025 32.1 5.1 1.5 691,447 25.2 4.5 1.1

East Asia 3,735,585 29.7 24.8 6.9 3,448,476 34.3 22.3 6.9

China 1,578,444 31.3 10.5 3.1 1,393,909 38.9 9.0 3.1

South Korea 466,384 28.3 3.1 0.8 425,212 31.6 2.7 0.8

Hong Kong 401,023 21.6 2.7 0.6 442,035 25.3 2.9 0.7

Taiwan 262,017 35.2 1.7 0.6 251,794 44.6 1.6 0.6

ASEAN 1,027,717 29.9 6.8 1.9 935,525 31.0 6.0 1.7

Singapore 352,076 30.4 2.3 0.7 310,973 26.5 2.0 0.5

Malaysia 198,941 26.3 1.3 0.3 164,847 33.0 1.1 0.3

Thailand 195,297 28.7 1.3 0.4 184,519 37.1 1.2 0.4

Indonesia 157,779 35.4 1.0 0.3 135,663 40.1 0.9 0.3

Russia 348,528 49.0 2.3 0.9 211,439 36.2 1.4 0.4

Switzerland 195,318 12.8 1.3 0.2 175,978 12.8 1.1 0.2

India 223,176 35.1 1.5 0.5 328,731 27.6 2.1 0.6

Australia 212,782 37.7 1.4 0.5 193,558 21.5 1.3 0.3

Brazil 201,915 32.0 1.3 0.4 181,649 42.3 1.2 0.4

South Africa 81,311 30.3 0.5 0.2 80,212 23.7 0.5 0.1

15,049,538 22.2 100.0 22.2 15,469,552 21.1 100.0 21.1

9,087,362 17.6 60.4 11.0 9,612,084 17.8 62.1 11.3

5,962,176 30.0 39.6 11.2 5,857,468 27.0 37.9 9.8

2,352,063 34.1 15.6 4.9 2,115,728 37.0 13.7 4.5
Notes: (1) Data for the world, EU27, developed countries and developing countries follow JETRO estimates.

        (3) East Asia in this chart are the following countries/regions: China, South Korea, Hong Kong, Taiwan and ASEAN.

        (4) Definitions of developed and developing countries follow DOT (IMF) standards.

Source: Statistics from individual countries/regions.

Exports Imports

        (2) ASEAN in this chart stands for the following six countries: Singapore, Thailand, Malaysia, Indonesia, Vietnam and the Philippines.

World trade (JETRO estimate)

Developed countries

Developing countries

BRICs

World trade saw an increase of 22.2% in 2010 (2) 
Fig. I-9 World trade by country and region (2010) 

Fig. I-10 Import volumes for Japan, major importing countries and the world 

(seasonally-adjusted figures: August 2008 = 100)  

Sources: The Global Economic Monitor (WBG), Real Exports and Real Imports (Bank of Japan). 

 China leads world trade in both exports and imports 

Chinaôs exports rose by 31.3% over the previous year to US$1,578 billion. 

China maintained its largest export country position since 2009. Imports 

rose by 38.9% to US$1,394 billion, second in the world after the U.S.. 

China has showed the highest degree of contribution to the increase in both 

exports and imports, and is serving to underpin the recovery of world trade. 

Chinaôs import volume began to grow as early as February 2009 and 

remained at a high level through 2010.  

 Exports of resource-rich countries grow 

Due to a steep rise in international commodity prices, exports of resource-

rich countries such as Russia and Brazil surged by over 30%. In addition to 

increases in energy and metal prices due to increasing demand, from mid-

2010, the rapid price rises in food and agricultural raw materials because of 

weather conditions gave a boost to exports.  

Chapter 1 Section 2: World trade and Japan's trade 
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2000

Japan China U.S. EU15

Japan - 1.7 1.5 0.4

China 2.7 - 1.0 0.4

Hong Kong 0.9 9.3 1.2 0.4

South Korea 1.9 2.9 1.1 0.4

Taiwan 1.8 0.5 3.8 2.4

Singapore 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.3

Malaysia 2.1 0.8 1.0 0.4

Thailand 2.4 1.1 1.1 0.4

U.S. 1.3 0.6 - 0.6

EU15 0.3 0.3 0.5 -

2010

Japan China U.S. EU15

Japan - 1.9 1.1 0.3

China 1.5 - 1.3 0.5

Hong Kong 1.2 2.5 0.8 0.2

South Korea 0.8 5.2 0.8 0.3

Taiwan 1.3 2.7 0.8 0.3

Singapore 0.9 1.0 0.5 0.3

Malaysia 2.1 1.2 0.7 0.3

Thailand 2.1 1.1 0.7 0.3

U.S. 0.9 0.7 - 0.5

EU15 0.2 0.3 0.5 -
Notes: (1) Degree of trade intensity calculated from exports data.

             (2) Cells in gray indicate degree of trade intensity below 1.0.

Source: Based on statistics from individual countries/regions.

Fig. I-11 Trade intensity index among major countries/regions     Fig. I-12 U.S. -China trade balance: Traditional statistics versus value added terms 

 Asiaôs production network and trade 

In Asia, production networks have been built with China on the center. Comparing the trade intensity index (exports) of 2000 and 2010, the relationships of Asian 

countries with the U.S. became weaker and those with China became closer. Meanwhile, China has tightened its relationship with the U.S. as a products final 

demand location. 

 The new image of production network presented by ñvalue-added tradeò 

In East Asia, a mutually complementary production structure has been established, with Japan and South Korea producing goods that require advanced 

technology and China and other nations handling the labor-intensive production processes. In this regard, the analytical framework provided by ñvalue-added 

trade," which breaks down the added value of trade goods into production processes not only gives a clearer picture of the current condition of production 

networks, but also shows a picture different from that of the traditional concept of balance of payments. For example, the U.S. trade deficit with China according 

to the ñvalue-added tradeò analysis will be significantly narrower than when based on usual calculations. This is a perspective that can replace the traditional 

concept of ñcountry of origin."  

Asiaôs production networks draw tighter around China 

- 300 - 250 - 200 - 150 - 100 - 50 0

2000

2005

2008

Value added estimates (including China's 

processing trade)

Value added estimates

Traditional measures

Note: China'sprocessing trade data not available for 2000.

-42%

-21%

-53%

-20 %

-27%

(US$billion)

Source:"Trade patternsand global value chains in East Asia: From trade in goods to trade in tasks"(IDE-JETRO, WTO ).

Chapter 1 Section 2: World trade and Japan's trade 
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(US$ million, %)

2011 2011

з и й к з з и й к з

64.5 2,177,771 2,392,256 2,483,985 2,660,360 2,638,651 63.5 2,218,444 2,418,105 2,524,770 2,662,953 2,722,766

(28.4) (30.5) (22.2) (18.9) (21.2) (28.3) (31.9) (22.2) (19.0) (22.7)

78.4 1,017,419 1,121,758 1,171,824 1,252,550 1,194,209 69.2 894,955 999,371 1,057,124 1,118,679 1,068,488

(29.1) (30.0) (23.6) (16.1) (17.4) (28.6) (31.2) (25.0) (18.2) (19.4)

General equipment 75.7 305,965 334,719 351,702 377,716 360,962 67.5 274,725 303,094 320,931 336,551 330,442

(20.5) (28.0) (25.0) (18.5) (18.0) (20.2) (28.2) (27.7) (20.3) (20.3)

Electrical equipment 81.4 346,430 392,868 425,931 444,129 406,793 75.7 343,329 391,925 429,468 445,675 409,392

(32.5) (29.8) (23.9) (15.9) (17.4) (33.8) (32.2) (26.0) (17.0) (19.2)

Transport equipment 76.6 270,230 292,164 286,097 317,398 318,265 59.9 193,455 213,795 210,763 234,201 232,042

(34.3) (33.8) (22.6) (14.2) (17.8) (32.1) (35.6) (21.0) (17.8) (19.9)

Precision instruments 81.6 94,794 102,007 108,095 113,307 108,189 74.1 83,447 90,556 95,962 102,252 96,611

(31.8) (27.4) (20.8) (14.5) (14.1) (30.2) (27.0) (21.0) (17.8) (15.8)

64.1 311,359 320,884 329,513 342,034 366,239 61.2 301,751 314,537 325,205 336,375 356,244

(30.1) (23.1) (15.0) (14.1) (17.6) (31.5) (26.2) (17.6) (16.0) (18.1)

53.8 117,369 124,855 131,261 146,025 142,948 55.9 128,581 136,082 135,681 152,225 150,348

(13.5) (9.5) (11.7) (15.2) (21.8) (12.9) (10.6) (11.0) (12.9) (16.9)

80.1 12,544 20,417 25,880 27,615 25,048 87.8 20,956 27,795 32,013 35,848 38,892

(15.0) (94.1) (124.0) (141.3) (99.7) (36.0) (71.6) (66.3) (85.5) (85.6)

40.8 195,317 216,975 211,606 237,267 253,757 65.7 343,207 369,204 370,075 386,715 456,163

(62.3) (61.3) (26.4) (28.6) (29.9) (51.3) (51.6) (21.5) (19.2) (32.9)

Crude oil 26.3 65,481 74,402 70,973 79,582 81,787 71.1 195,640 216,371 213,456 218,058 261,390

(79.6) (56.5) (18.0) (18.3) (24.9) (71.1) (52.5) (14.2) (12.6) (33.6)

62.2 83,150 94,863 110,406 106,584 102,896 60.6 82,850 84,781 103,785 98,854 100,844

(13.3) (20.4) (18.8) (20.6) (23.7) (8.4) (14.7) (15.8) (19.0) (21.7)

62.4 85,876 102,775 97,217 101,798 109,654 54.5 75,142 88,198 88,880 89,844 96,602

(16.0) (43.1) (24.0) (20.6) (27.7) (11.4) (45.4) (34.1) (22.1) (28.6)

                Germany, France, Switzerland, Russia and South Africa.

          (3) Figures in parentheses are YoY growth rates.

Source: Statistics from individual countries/regions.

Notes: (1) Based on data available as of the end of June 2011.

           (2) The 22 major countries/regions are Japan, US, Canada, Mexico, Argentina, Brazil, China, Hong Kong, Taiwan, South Korea, Singapore, Thailand, Malaysia, Indonesia, the Philipines, Australia, UK,
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Textiles and textile products

Steel

Total

Machinery and equipment

Chemicals

Foodstuffs

Iron ore

Mineral fuels

World Trade in Q1 2011 steadily grows 

Fig. I-13 World trade (by products, export/import) for major countries/regions 

 Exports in Q1 2011 expands by 21.2% 

Exports of the major 22 countries/regions, where recent data available, increased steadily in the first quarter of 2011, up 21.2% over the same period of the 

previous year and surpassing the figure of the fourth quarter of 2010, which was 18.9%. The commodity prices rise dragged into 2011, contributing to an 

increase in export values. The WTO estimates that the world exports in real term, excluding the effect of price fluctuation, will increase by 6.5% for the full year 

of 2011, historically an average level. 
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(US$ million,  billion yen, %) 

April May June

Total exports (US$ million) 580,787 767,025 176,948 184,980 196,470 208,627 199,029 191,978 62,083 58,513 71,382

(Percent change) -25.2 32.1 46.4 40.9 28.1 19.0 12.5 3.8 -2.4 2.5 11.1

Total imports (US$ million) 552,252 691,447 159,030 166,418 177,722 188,277 194,623 207,228 67,779 68,950 70,499

(Percent change) -27.0 25.2 21.5 35.4 25.0 20.5 22.4 24.5 21.6 28.3 23.9

Trade balance (US$ million) 28,535 75,578 17,918 18,562 18,748 20,350 4,406 -15,249 -5,696 -10,437 883

(Difference from same quarter, previous year) 8,703 47,043 27,996 10,168 7,602 1,278 -13,512 -33,811 -13,567 -13,797 -6,448

Total exports (billion yen) 54,171 67,400 16,028 17,066 17,031 17,274 16,421 15,692 5,157 4,760 5,776

(Percent change) -33.1 24.4 43.2 33.2 17.8 10.0 2.4 -8.0 -12.4 -10.3 -1.6

Total imports (billion yen) 51,499 60,765 14,415 15,357 15,409 15,584 16,063 16,949 5,624 5,617 5,707

(Percent change) -34.8 18.0 19.2 28.1 14.9 11.3 11.4 10.4 9.0 12.4 9.8

Trade balance (billion yen) 2,671 6,635 1,613 1,709 1,623 1,690 357 -1,256 -468 -857 69
(Difference from same quarter, previous year) 608 3,963 2,516 892 574 -18 -1,256 -2,965 -1,197 -1,166 -602

81.6 101.4 95.7 101.8 103.6 104.5 98.0 93.3 92.9 84.5 102.7

-26.6 24.2 43.7 32.8 18.5 8.6 2.5 -8.3 -11.6 -10.8 -2.7

88.2 100.5 94.8 98.0 103.5 105.8 101.6 100.7 101.0 99.3 101.9

-14.4 13.9 13.2 19.2 14.5 9.6 7.2 2.8 1.3 5.5 1.7

60.7 79.2 77.7 81.3 75.7 82.2 96.8 115.0 111.9 118.7 114.7

-40.4 30.5 75.4 54.7 7.7 9.3 24.6 41.4 40.1 39.7 43.9

93.5 87.8 90.7 92.0 85.9 82.6 82.3 81.7 83.4 81.2 80.5

10.5 6.6 3.2 5.7 9.0 8.6 10.1 12.6 12.0 12.9 12.9

Notes: (1) For volume indices, year 2005 = 100. (2) The exchange rates are interbank rate averages for each period.

          (3) Percent change for quarterly data are year-on-year comparisons. (4) Figures of imports in June are nine-digit provisional.

Sources: "Trade Statistics" (Ministry of Finance) and "Foreign Exchange Rates" (Bank of Japan).
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Japanôs trade significantly increased in 2010 

Fig. I-14 Japan's trade (2009 to June 2011) 

 Japanôs trade significantly increased in 2010 

Japanôs trade on customs clearance basis showed a significant expansion in both exports and imports in 2010, following a serious decrease in 2009, with 

US$767.0 billion in exports, up 32.1% year-on-year, and US$691.4 billion in imports, up 25.2%. Because exports recovered earlier than imports, the trade 

surplus rose to US$75.6 billion, US$47.0 billion higher than the previous year. On a quantity basis, exports rose by 24.2% and imports by 13.9%, showing the 

first increases in three and four years, respectively. But imports and exports still have not reached pre-financial crisis levels. 

 The Great East Japan Earthquake had a strong effect after April 2011 

Japanôs trade has been greatly affected by the Great East Japan Earthquake. Exports in April 2011 dropped by 2.4% over the previous year, showing the first 

decrease in 18 months. In May and June, the stronger yen inflated the dollar-denominated trade value and showed an increase year-on-year, while the yen-based 

trade value has been falling since March. With respect to imports, partly due to the continuing rise in crude oil price, the percent change have been over 20% 

since April. As a result, the trade balance turned to deficit in April and May. 
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(US$ million, %)

з и й к з и

Total 580,787 767,025 176,948 184,980 196,470 208,627 199,029 191,978

Percent change -25.2 32.1 46.4 40.9 28.1 19.0 12.5 3.8

Total 552,252 691,447 159,030 166,418 177,722 188,277 194,623 207,228

Percent change -27.0 25.2 21.5 35.4 25.0 20.5 22.4 24.5

Total 93,653 118,199 26,535 27,610 30,791 33,263 29,485 26,633

Percent change -31.2 26.2 36.9 31.2 25.2 16.2 11.1 -3.5

Percent change (volume) -35.7 21.2 31.0 28.2 18.7 12.3 6.0 -11.1

Total 59,044 67,171 15,931 16,858 16,937 17,446 17,153 19,098

Percent change -23.3 13.8 8.0 20.6 18.8 8.7 7.7 13.3

Percent change (volume) -23.1 11.0 4.8 23.5 15.6 1.8 5.9 6.6

Total 72,374 86,735 20,104 20,511 21,773 24,347 23,271 22,220

Percent change -33.8 19.8 21.5 22.0 22.6 14.5 15.8 8.3

Percent change (volume) -35.6 24.4 19.3 31.3 29.0 19.5 14.5 -6.2

Total 59,130 66,187 15,924 15,771 17,202 17,289 18,075 19,769

Percent change -15.4 11.9 8.3 15.4 16.4 8.2 13.5 25.4

Percent change (volume) -20.3 12.7 9.4 19.7 16.7 5.3 2.8 6.7

Total 305,621 417,953 95,142 101,586 107,346 113,879 107,976 107,662

Percent change -17.7 36.8 62.1 44.9 28.7 21.9 13.5 6.0

Total 241,916 306,468 68,479 73,963 79,610 84,416 84,999 89,862

Percent change -19.6 26.7 20.4 35.5 27.8 23.9 24.1 21.5

Total 109,630 149,086 32,964 35,458 37,888 42,776 40,004 38,198

Percent change -11.6 36.0 60.1 36.7 27.3 28.4 21.4 7.7

Percent change (volume) -15.4 25.2 47.2 29.7 18.3 13.8 11.1 -6.1

Total 122,545 152,801 33,104 36,874 39,791 43,032 41,592 43,357

Percent change -13.9 24.7 15.9 32.8 26.0 24.2 25.6 17.6

Percent change (volume) -12.6 18.3 17.9 25.6 17.3 13.2 13.6 5.4

Total 80,449 112,461 25,872 27,051 29,264 30,274 28,531 29,249

Percent change -21.7 39.8 67.7 54.9 29.8 21.1 10.3 8.1

Percent change (volume) -24.0 27.9 67.2 39.8 16.9 4.8 -1.6 -2.4

Total 77,936 100,619 23,293 24,163 26,213 26,950 28,639 30,293

Percent change -26.6 29.1 21.3 39.5 31.6 25.3 23.0 25.4

Percent change (volume) -15.1 16.9 17.0 20.4 18.2 12.3 6.5 0.5

Total 21,650 25,182 6,586 6,023 6,246 6,327 6,124 4,897

Percent change -35.8 16.3 22.2 42.7 15.7 -4.8 -7.0 -18.7

Total 92,850 118,009 30,462 28,366 27,490 31,691 37,658 38,309

Percent change -43.9 27.1 61.4 55.5 4.4 7.8 23.6 35.1

Total 33,116 43,966 11,100 10,812 11,365 10,689 10,989 11,283

Percent change -18.6 32.8 31.6 57.0 40.5 10.2 -1.0 4.4

Total 20,160 28,359 6,015 6,268 7,462 8,614 8,318 8,687

Percent change -26.6 40.7 21.1 42.3 44.8 52.9 38.3 38.6

Note: East Asia includes China, ASEAN, South Korea, Taiwan and Hong Kong.   Source: "Trade Statistics" (Japan's Ministry of Finance).
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Fig. I-15 Japan's trade with major  trading partners 

Trade with East Asia remains strong 

 Exports to every major countries/regions 

expanded in 2010 

Japan's exports to major countries/regions all expanded 

in 2010 over the previous year. When compared with 

2008 data, prior to the contraction of trade, 2010 

exports to Asian countries such as China, ASEAN and 

India and to Central and South America countries 

surpassed the results of 2008, while the exports to the 

U.S. and EU are still below the 2008 level, reflecting 

the fact that there is a difference in recovery speed. 

 Imports from East Asia continue to expand 

Imports from most major trading partners also 

increased. Imports from the U.S. and EU in 2010 

fourth quarter expanded slower than previously 

recorded, whereas imports from China and other East 

Asian countries continued to grow, resulting in East 

Asia contributing roughly half of the imports increase 

in 2010. Furthermore, since crude oil prices have been 

on rising trend since the beginning of 2009, imports 

from Middle East largely contributed to the increase. 
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Fig. I-16 Japan' export on monthly percent change 

(contribution by product, year-on-year comparison, dollar-based)    

Fig. I-17 Japan' import  on monthly percent change 

(contribution by product, year-on-year comparison, dollar-based)    

After the earthquake, imports of chemicals and foodstuffs have risen 

 In 2010, exports of automobiles and IT products surged 

Automobiles made the greatest contribution to the exports increase in 2010; while the main export market for automobiles remains the U.S. and Europe, exports 

towards China surged by 82.1%. At the same time, due to the increase in demand associated with the world economy's recovery, IT products such as 

semiconductor manufacturing equipment increased strongly as well. With respect to imports, due to the rise in crude-oil price, contribution of mineral fuel was 

high, while machinery and equipment such as TV and air conditioner performed strong as well. 

 After the Earthquake, due to goods domestic supply shortage, imports of chemicals and foodstuffs rose  

Due to the Great East Japan Earthquake, production activity was stalled and exports of transport equipment has been declining from March 2011, and exports of 

electric equipment also contributed negative in April due to suspended production of semiconductors and other electric components such as IC. With respect to 

imports, mineral fuel continued to increase, while due to domestic supply shortage after the Earthquake, chemicals and foodstuffs imports remarkably rose. 

Chapter 1 Section 2: World trade and Japan's trade 

14 



Copyright (C) 2011 JETRO. All rights reserved.  

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

40.0

45.0

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

99 2000 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10

(%)(US$ billion)

(Year)

FDI in developed countries

FDI in developing countries

Global cross-border M&As

Proportion of FDI directed at developing 

countries (right axis)

Note:FDI here is on inward FDI basis. 
Sources: Balance of payments statistics, BOP (IMF) and Thomson Reuters.

Global FDI fell 4.4% in 2010 

Fig. I-18 Global FDI and cross-border M&As   Fig. I-19 Top 10 countries/regions in FDI  

 Investment in developing countries has steadily gained more share 

In 2010, Global FDI (on an inward FDI basis) fell 4.4% over the previous year to US$1,224.9 billion, recording a decline for the third consecutive year. However, 

the decline is shrinking, and investment is showing signs of the bottoming out. Factors for the improvement include: (i) in conjunction with the recovery of world 

economy, corporate profits of overseas subsidiaries recovered; and (ii) companies that looked for sales channels aggressively began to expand business to 

developing countries. The proportion of overall FDI directed towards developing countries has been steadily expanding since 2000.  

 China enhances its presence in both inward and outward investments 

Chinaôs inward FDI rose solidly by 62.0% to US$185.1 billion, surpassing the FDI of Luxembourg which includes many transit-type investments, making 

Chinaôs inward FDI the worldôs second highest in 2010. In recent years, the industries and regions targeted for investment have expanded from the 

manufacturing industry to cover the service industry, and from coastal areas to inland areas. Chinaôs outward FDI has also continued to expand, with a view 

towards securing resources and energy, moving in rank from ninth to sixth. 

Chapter 1 Section 3: World FDI, Japan's FDI and cross-border M&As 

(US$ million)

1 Luxembourg 209,746 U.S. 236,226 U.S. 303,606 U.S. 351,350

2 U.S. 158,581 China 185,081 Luxembourg 234,295 Luxembourg 130,176

3 China 114,215 Luxembourg 152,255 France 102,949 Germany 104,857

4 U.K. 71,140 Hong Kong 68,904 The Netherlands 100,571 France 84,112

5 Hong Kong 52,394 Belgium 52,803 Germany 78,200 Hong Kong 76,077

6 Germany 37,627 Brazil 48,438 Japan 74,650 China 60,151

7 Russia 36,500 Germany 46,134 Hong Kong 63,991 Switzerland 58,253

8 Saudi Arabia 36,458 U.K. 45,908 U.K. 44,381 Japan 57,223

9 India 35,649 Russia 42,868 China 43,898 Russia 52,476

10 France 34,027 Singapore 38,638 Russia 43,665 Canada 38,585

Sources: Balance of payments statistics, BOP (IMF) and Thomson Reuters.

Inward direct investment Outward direct investment

2009 2010 2009 2010
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27.8% increase in global cross-border M&As 

Fig. I-20 Global cross-border M&A deal value trends       Fig. I-21 Trends in M&A by region  

 About 20% of acquirers are U.S. companies 

In 2010, the total value of global cross-border M&As increased 27.8% compared to 2009 to US$659.1 billion while the number of deals completed also rose by 

19.9  to 8,795, both the first year-over-year increases seen in three years. The increase in corporate value on the stock markets as a result of global economy 

recovery and the fact that it became easier for companies with good financial condition to obtain financing for M&As compared to the situation during the 

financial crisis were among the factors contributing to the resurgence in M&A activity. The share of U.S. companies in total global acquisitions rose to 21.1%. 

 Emerging countries target European and U.S. markets  

If one looks at the trends in M&A activity by region, between the two five-year periods of 2001 through 2005 and 2006 through 2010, a marked increase in 

M&A activity by companies other than North America and Europe ones is also apparent. M&A activity targeting the markets of the developed countries by 

Middle Eastern and African countries supported by plentiful oil money and by Asian, Oceanian and Central Asian countries experiencing rapid economic growth 

gained momentum. In 2010 for the first time the value of M&A transactions initiated by Asian countries exceeded 20% of the global transactions. 

Chapter 1 Section 3: World FDI, Japan's FDI and cross-border M&As 
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2010 (US$ million)

Country Industry Country Industry

April Kraft Foods Inc U.S. Foodstuffs Cadbury PLC U.K. Foodstuffs 21,418 100.0

June Bharti Airtel Ltd India TelecommunicationsZain Africa BV Nigeria Telecommunications 10,700 100.0

SeptemberTelefonica SA Spain TelecommunicationsBrasilcel NV Brazil Telecommunications 9,743 100.0

October Investor Group Hong Kong Investor Group
EDF Energy PLC-UK Power

Distribution Business
U.K.

Electric, Gas and

Water Distribution
9,056 100.0

August Newcrest Mining LtdAustralia Mining (gold ore) Lihir Gold Ltd
Papua New

Guinea
Mining (gold ore) 8,578 100.0

April Orange PLC France TelecommunicationsT-Mobile(UK)Ltd U.K. Telecommunications 8,496 100.0

February Abbott Laboratories U.S. Drugs Solvay Drugs SA Belgium Drugs 7,603 100.0

April Heineken The Netherlands Foodstuffs FEMSA-Beer Op Mexico Foodstuffs 7,325 100.0

December
China Petrochemical

Corp {Sinopec}
China Oil and Natural Gas Repsol YPF Brasil SA Brazil Oil and Natural Gas 7,111 40.0

July Merck KGaA Germany Drugs Millipore Corp U.S.
Precision Machinery

Manufacturing
6,869 100.0

January-June 2011

Country Industry Country Industry

February International Power PLCFrance
Electric, Gas and

Water Distribution

GDF Suez Energy Europe &

International
Belgium

Electric, Gas and

Water Distribution
25,056 100.0

April VimpelCom Ltd The Netherlands TelecommunicationsWeather Investments Srl Italy Telecommunications 22,382 100.0

April Sanofi-Aventis SA France Drugs Genzyme Corp U.S. Drugs 20,856 100.0

May Ensco PLC U.K. Oil and Natural Gas Pride International Inc U.S. Oil and Natural Gas 8,685 100.0

June Barrick Canada Inc Canada Mining (gold ore) Equinox Minerals Ltd Australia Mining (gold ore) 7,460 100.0

April PPL Corp U.S.
Electric, Gas and

Water Distribution
Central Networks PLC U.K.

Electric, Gas and

Water Distribution
6,505 100.0

April TD Bank NA Canada Banking Chrysler Financial Corp U.S. Finance 6,300 100.0

March Banco Santander SA Spain Banking Bank Zachodni WBK SA Poland Banking 5,629 95.7

June
Telecommunicacoes de

Sao Paulo SA
Spain TelecommunicationsVivo Participacoes SA Brazil Telecommunications 5,524 100.0

March Vodafone Group PLC U.K. TelecommunicationsHutchison Essar Ltd India Telecommunications 5,000 100.0

Notes: (1) Year and month indicate the completion date of the transaction.  (2) Country of the acquirer is that of its ultimate parent company.

        (3) The definition of M&A follows Thomson Reuters.  (4) The ranking is based on the value of a single transaction.

        (5) If the acquirer is a single purchasing unit of a business corporation, the business corporation name is cited; if there is more than one business corporation,

                the industry is denoted as Investors.   

           (7) "FEMSA-Beer Op" stands for Fomento Economico Mexicano SAB de CV {FEMSA}-Beer Operations.

Source: Thomson Reuters

           (6) The Investor Group consists of Cheung Kong Infrastructure Holdings Ltd., Hong Kong Electric Holdings Ltd. and Li Ka Shing Foundation Ltd.

Acquiring company Target company
Value

ownership %

after

transaction

Acquiring company Target company
Value

ownership %

after

transaction

Fig. I-23 10 Largest cross-border M&A deals (2010 and January-June 2011)  
Fig. I-22 FDI of major countries/regions  

(net flows, based on balance of payments) 
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(US$ million, %)

Value
Percent

Change
Value

Percent

Change

U.S. 236,226 49.0 351,350 15.7

Canada 23,413 9.4 38,585 - 7.4

EU27 292,384 - 43.8 407,692 - 38.2

EU15 305,266 - 37.2 442,451 - 31.5

France 33,905 - 0.4 84,112 - 18.3

Germany 46,134 22.6 104,857 34.1

Italy 9,497 - 52.7 21,009 - 1.3

Luxembourg 152,255 - 27.4 130,176 - 44.4

The Netherlands - 65,679 n.a. 12,267 - 87.8

Spain 21,086 130.8 22,268 128.7

U.K. 45,908 - 35.5 11,020 - 75.2

12 new EU member states - 12,882 n.a. - 34,758 n.a.

Switzerland - 6,561 n.a. 58,253 75.2

Australia 32,472 26.3 26,431 63.6

Japan - 1,359 n.a. 57,223 - 23.3

East Asia 325,405 62.6 208,169 26.9

China 185,081 62.0 60,151 37.0

South Korea - 150 n.a. 19,230 11.8

Hong Kong 68,904 31.5 76,077 18.9

ASEAN 5 69,078 142.2 41,529 25.5

Singapore 38,638 152.9 19,739 6.9

India 24,640 - 30.9 14,626 - 8.2

Brazil 48,438 86.7 11,519 n.a.

Russia 42,868 17.4 52,476 20.2

33 developed countries/regions 730,841 - 11.7 1,121,295 - 10.9

Developing countries 494,057 9.0 187,590 15.7

World 1,224,897 - 4.4 1,308,885 - 7.8

     The figures for developed countries are the totals for the 33 countries/regions 

     as classified by BOP (IMF).

     Singapore.

     (3) The figures for East Asia are the total for China, South Korea, Taiwan, 

     Hong Kong and the ASEAN 5.

Sources: Balance of payments statistics, BOP(IMF) and other sources.

Inward Outward

Notes: (1) JETRO estimates for "World" and "Developing countries" figures.

     (2) The ASEAN 5 are Thailand, Malaysia, Indonesia, the Philippines and
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(US$ million, %)

Share
Percent

Change
Share

Percent

Change

Asia 20,636 22,131 38.7 7.2 11,373 43.1 126.2
China 6,899 7,252 12.7 5.1 4,340 16.5 127.1
ASEAN 7,002 8,930 15.6 27.5 5,114 19.4 171.4
India 3,664 2,864 5.0 - 21.9 173 0.7 - 67.4

North America 10,889 9,016 15.8 - 17.2 1,869 7.1 - 25.0
U.S. 10,660 9,193 16.1 - 13.8 1,728 6.5 - 27.6

Central/South America 17,393 5,346 9.3 - 69.3 92 0.3 - 96.7
Brazil 3,753 4,316 7.5 15.0 1,703 6.5 9.4

Oceania 7,629 6,407 11.2 - 16.0 4,297 16.3 28.3
Australia 7,136 6,371 11.1 - 10.7 3,746 14.2 10.9

Europe 17,830 15,043 26.3 - 15.6 7,825 29.7 178.4
EU 17,039 8,359 14.6 - 50.9 7,103 26.9 195.5

World 74,650 57,223 100.0 - 23.3 26,380 100.0 67.2
Note: The yen-based quarterly value is converted to dollars, using the average quarterly 

         Bank of Japan interbank rate.

Source: "Balance of Payments Statistics" (Ministry of Finance and Bank of Japan).

2009 2010
2011

1-5

Fig. I-24 Japanôs outward FDI by type Fig. I-25 Japanôs outward FDI by country/region (balance of payment basis, net, flows)    
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 Fourth quarter of 2010 showed first increase in five quarters 

Japanôs outward FDI in 2010, net flows based on balance of payments, declined for the second straight year, falling by 23.3% over 2009 to US$57.2 billion. As 

was the case since last year, a key factor was reinvestment earnings decrease of Japanese overseas subsidiaries as their operating profit worsened. However, the 

fourth quarter of 2010 data turned the first year-over-year increase in five quarters and the trend continues in 2011. 

 Increased investment in Asia 

By region of destination, Asia was the only major region seeing an increase of FDI, which expanded by 7.2% to US$22.1billion. Investment in Singapore was 

active and investment in China, the largest target of Japanese investment in Asia, registered a record high for the second straight year. 

Japan's outward FDI showing recovery 
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Industry Country Industry

Jun-2010 Astellas Pharma Inc.PharmaceuticalsOSI Pharmaceuticals Inc. U.S. Pharmaceuticals 3,838

Dec-2010 NTT
Telecommunicati

ons
Dimension Data Holdings South Africa 

Business services

(computer related)
2,730

Apr-2011 Terumo Healthcare EquipmentCaridianBCT Inc. U.S. Healthcare Equipment 2,625        

Dec-2010 Sumitomo Corporation Trading Mineracao Usiminas Brazil Mining 1,930

Mar-2010 Shiseido Co Ltd
Soap and

cosmetics

products

Bare Escentuals Inc. U.S.
Soap and

cosmetics

products

1,522

May-2010
Mitsui Oil Exploration

Co.,Ltd.

Oil and natural

gas

Anadarko Petro Corp-Shale

Assets (*2)
U.S.

Oil and natural

gas
1,500

Jun-2010
Mitsui & Co./ Tokyo

Gas & Co., Ltd
-

Natural Gas Thermal Power

Plant of Gas Natural (Spain) (*3)
Mexico

Electric, gas and

water distri-

bution

1,465

Jan-2011 NTT DATA
Telecommunicati

ons
Keane International Inc U.S.

Business services

(computer related)
1,368        

May-2011 Dai-ichi Life Insurance Insurance Tower Australia Group Australia Insurance 1,203        

Jun-2011 Itochu Trading Kwik Fit Ltd U.K.
Retail sales

(tires)
1,040        

Source: Thomson Reuters

Notes: (1) Rankings are based on the amount of single transaction.  (*2) Acquired a 32.5% stake in Anadarko Petroleum's shale gas

project in Marcellus Shale Area, PA. (Shale gas refers to natural gas contained in mudstone, an unconventional natural gas.)  (*3)

Five natural gas thermal power companies and natural gas pipeline companies. (4) The transaction wherein KDDI acquired (for US$4

billion) from a subsidiary group of Liberty Global (U.S.)  shares of Jupiter Telecom (J:com), a major cable TV provider, is regarded as an

investment in a domestic company, and hence is excluded.

Transaction

completed

Acquiring company Target company Amount
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(right axis)Ÿ

Large increase in outward M&As by Japanese companies 

Fig. I-26 Trends in Japanôs outward M&A value and number of deals Fig. I-27 Japanôs top 10 outward M&A transactions (2010 - June 2011) 

 Upward trend in number of overseas M&A transactions by Japanese companies in recent years 

There was a sharp increase of 64.5% in the value of outward M&A by Japanese companies, to US$34.0 billion. The number of deals was 347, second only to the 

record high of 427 registered in 1990 and continuing the upward trend that has been in progress since 2005. The country seeing the highest total value of 

Japanese acquisitions was the U.S., with US$14.1 billion, three and half times the amount of the preceding year, followed by South Africa (US$2.7 billion), 

Brazil (US$2.0 billion) and India (US$1.7 billion). Outward M&A continued at a strong pace through the first half of 2011 totaling 195 deals with a total value 

of US$13.2 billion.  

Chapter 1 Section 3: World FDI, Japan's FDI and cross-border M&As 
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Industry Target Country Overview

Food

services

China, India,

Thailand, etc.

The soba and udon noodle chain, Kazokutei, established joint venture companies first in China and then subsequently in India and Thailand. The company plans to

extend overseas business centered on Asia through franchise outlets. In 2010 opened two soba and udon restaurants in Shanghai, China, one in Singapore and four in

Thailand, and has a plan to set up a business in India in 2011. Is also considering an extension into Russia, Vietnam, Indonesia, Canada and Australia.

Transport
China, Hong

Kong, Singapore,

Malaysia

The major small parcel delivery service, Yamato Holdings, bought a 65% stake of a Chinese government related logistics company, Shanghai Bus Logistics, for US$37.0

million, and began parcel delivery service in January 2010. Aims to capture demand from wealthy consumers in conjunction with the growth in online shopping. Has

already started services in Singapore and Hong Kong and has plans for starting in Malaysia as well in the second half of 2011.

Retail China

Yamada Denki, a major home appliances retailer, opened its first overseas store in Shenyang, China in December 2010 and China's second outlet in Tianjin in June 2011.

Aims to differentiate itself from Chinese mass retailers by Japanese-style retail service characterized by separate sales areas for each type of product. Plans to open five

stores in China within three years and launching online sales covering whole China by the end of 2011.

Industrial gas India
Taiyo Nippon Sanso, Japanôs largest industrial gases supplier, acquired the Indian industrial gases company, K-Air India Gases (acquisition value not disclosed). Plans to

start producing industrial gas in 2012. This is the first case of a Japanese industrial gas manufacturer starting business in India (March 2010) .

Ceramics India

Krosaki Harima, a refractory manufacturer, acquired for US$100 million shares in Indiaôs largest refractory manufacturer, Tata Refractory. Krosaki has been exporting

products from its manufacturing site in China but with the growth of the Indian market moved to establish a production base. Aims to expand sales to neighborhood

regions including the Middle East (May 2011).

Insurance Turkey
Sompo Japan Insurance Inc. acquired the mid-size Turkish non-life insurance company Fiba Sigorta for US$343 million. Turkey is seen as an up-and-coming market next to

BRICs (November 2010).

Foodstuffs Russia
Sanyo Foods acquired a 49.99% stake (acquisition value not disclosed) in KL Sanyo Foods (headquarters in Cyprus), the holding company for Russiaôs third ranking

instant noodle manufacturer, King Lion Group. Ultimately looking into local sales of "Sapporo Ichiban" and other brands (April 2011).

Foodstuffs Poland
Lotte Holdings (the holding company for the confections Lotte) acquired a Polish chocolate maker Wedel from Kraft Foods of the U.S. (acquisition value not disclosed).

In addition to securing a foothold for entering the markets of Middle and Eastern Europe, aim is to strengthen overall European business (September 2010).

Chemicals

(fragrance)
Brazil

Takasago International bought from Givaudan, the largest Swiss fragrance manufacturer, a flavor and fragrance plant in Brazil for US$10 million. Together with existing

plants, this strengthens the companyôs manufacturing base for Central and South America. Plans to export to neighboring countries as well (July 2010).

Online sales Brazil

Rakuten bought a stake (75% of outstanding shares, acquisition value not disclosed) in Ikeda, a leading Brazilian electronic commerce servicing company. Aims to startup

a virtual shopping mall business some time in 2011. With Brazil's online sales sharply growing, expansion in the market ahead of the leading U.S. and European

competitors (June 2011).

Notes: Values are from Thomson Reuters. The dates shown in parentheses are the dates transactions were completed. 

Sources: Thomson Reuters, company press releases and news reports. 

Companies targeting expansion to emerging countries 

Fig. I-28 Examples of Overseas expansion of Japanese companies in emerging countries (after 2010)     

 Type of business widening 

The aggressive overseas business development by Japan's domestic demand-led industries such as foodstuffs and pharmaceuticals, which gained momentum in 

2009, expanded to other industries as well in 2010, including retail, food services, transport and other services. 2010 was also characterized by an increased 

activities focused on expansion into emerging economies including China, India, Russia, Eastern Europe and Central and South American countries. 
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(%)

Americas Europe
Asia/

Oceania
Other

FY 2000 (668) 71.9 28.1 12.6 5.2 6.4 3.9

FY 2005 (804) 66.1 33.9 12.5 6.3 10.1 5.0

FY 2006 (832) 66.2 33.8 12.6 6.9 10.3 4.1

FY 2007 (866) 63.1 36.9 13.0 8.5 12.0 3.5

FY 2008 (890) 63.8 36.2 11.0 7.0 14.8 3.4

FY 2009 (887) 65.0 35.0 11.1 6.9 13.3 3.7

FY 2010 (375) 57.6 42.4 15.3 7.3 15.0 4.8

Americas Europe
Asia/

Oceania
Other

FY 2000 (668) 79.9 20.1 10.4 0.7 6.0 3.0

FY 2005 (804) 70.8 29.2 10.8 4.7 10.0 3.7

FY 2006 (832) 73.5 26.5 9.1 4.1 8.3 5.1

FY 2007 (866) 67.1 32.9 8.7 6.8 12.2 5.2

FY 2008 (890) 47.5 52.5 1.9 3.6 39.4 7.6

FY 2009 (887) 56.5 43.5 9.5 3.0 23.8 7.1

FY 2010 (375) 46.9 53.1 14.1 3.4 24.6 11.1

Domestic

Fiscal Year

(Number of

companies)

Sales share by region

Overseas

Fiscal Year

(Number of

companies)

Operating profit share by region

Domestic Overseas

(Year-on-year, %)

Americas Europe
Asia/

Oceania
Other

FY 2005 (748) 10.3 7.8 15.4 13.7 10.5 28.0 4.2

FY 2006 (773) 13.9 14.3 13.0 10.3 18.7 16.7 3.9

FY 2007 (786) 7.9 6.4 10.5 7.5 19.1 15.0 - 8.5

FY 2008 (841) - 13.0 - 12.3 - 14.2 - 18.8 - 16.0 - 11.1 - 7.4

FY 2009 (854) - 12.8 - 12.5 - 13.4 - 12.8 - 22.0 - 8.0 - 15.2

FY 2010 (362) 8.3 6.2 11.1 4.9 - 0.4 27.0 8.1

Americas Europe
Asia/

Oceania
Other

FY 2005 (748) 14.6 12.4 20.3 16.1 18.2 33.7 5.4

FY 2006 (773) 28.2 33.4 14.9 6.5 38.2 2.9 47.8

FY 2007 (786) 11.3 7.4 20.3 - 10.0 55.0 41.2 12.5

FY 2008 (841) - 55.0 - 65.5 - 38.7 - 89.8 - 69.9 - 20.0 - 10.8

FY 2009 (854) 20.1 25.2 14.1 335.5 - 19.7 7.1 - 28.4

FY 2010 (362) 59.5 71.7 50.6 75.3 143.8 43.5 25.9

Domestic Overseas

Fiscal Year

(Number of

companies)

Operating profits percent change

Domestic Overseas

Fiscal Year

(Number of

companies)

Sales percent change

World

World

Fig. I-29 Overseas operating profits of Japanese listed companies 

(1) Proportion of profits by region (2) Percent change, year-on-year 

Overseas earnings continued on a firm footing 

 Asia steadily increases its importance as a source of earnings for Japanese companies 

According to JETROôs tabulation of corporate overseas profits, compiled from consolidated financial results posted by listed 375 companies with fiscal years 

ending between December 2010 and March 2011. The results show that out of Japanese global business sales (not including exports from Japan) and operating 

profits, 42.4% comes from overseas sales and 53.1% from overseas profit, meaning that overseas operating profits exceeded those from domestic market. 

Looking at the 362 companies for which comparisons to the previous year are possible, operating profits recovered in Europe (up 143.8%) and the Americas (up 

75.3%) while earnings in Asia/Oceana continued on a firm footing, up by 43.5%. The overall rate of increase in operating profit after adjustments for 

consolidation was 67.1%, well exceeding the 47.2% for all companies listed on the Tokyo Stock Exchange (1,551 companies with fiscal years ending in 

March) ,meaning that the recovery of firms having overseas business units was much faster. 

Notes: 

(1) The data cover listed companies 

whose fiscal years end between 

December and march (excluding 

banks and insurance companies), and 

whose consolidated financial 

statements included segment 

information by region. 

(2)  For fiscal year 2010, the data include 

corporations that had released their 

consolidated financial results for FY 

2010 by June 5, 2011. 

(3) Total sales include inter-segment sales.  

(4) The data include some listed 

subsidiaries and thus are duplicated in 

some cases.  

(5)  "Other," in regions, includes data 

covering multiple regions, such as 

"Europe and the U.S." or "overseas."  

(6) Year-over-year percent changes are 

only calculated for companies whose 

previous year figures were available 

and allowed for comparison. 

(7) Regional composition ratios are 

calculated based on figures before 

adjustments for consolidation.  

Sources: 

Toyo Keizai Inc. "CD-ROM of Corporate 

Financial Records" (for FY 2005 and 

prior years), published earnings digests 

and securities reports (FY 2006-2010) 
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Note: The yen-basedvalue is converted to dollars for each quarter, using the average quarterly Bank of 

Japan interbank rate, and the annual sum is then calculated.

Source: "Balance of Payments Statistics" (Ministry of Finance and Bank of Japan).

Asian FDI in Japan increases 

 Investment in manufacturing remains steady 

In 2010 Japanôs net inward FDI (net flows based on balance of payments) was a negative (withdrawal) US$1.4 billion. This was in large part due to the fact that 

the withdrawal from Nikko Cordial Group by the U.S. Citigroup, which actually took place in 2009, was reflected in the statistics for 2010. Looking at inflows 

by region, there was large investment from Asia and by industry, there was large investment in transportation equipment and general machinery. Japanôs inward 

FDI in the manufacturing sector topped US$1 billion for the fourth consecutive year. 

 Japanôs industrial concentration and the attractiveness of the Japanese market stokes inward FDI from Asia 

Asian FDI in Japan reached US$3.1 billion, about three times the level of the previous year, and exceeded that from any other major region. In areas of advanced 

technologies such as renewable energy, technical cooperation with Japanese companies and Japanôs industrial concentration were factors that spurred investment 

into Japan by Asian companies in 2010, while in such cases as the real estate investment by Singaporeôs state-owned enterprises or the opening of Japan routes 

by Asian low-cost air carriers (LCCs) the Japanese market was the attraction for Asian investors.  

Fig. I-30 Breakdown of Japan's inward FDI by type Fig. I-31 Major investment cases by Asian companies to Japan in 2010 

Citigroup withdrawal (Estimate: approx. 1 trillion yen  
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Industry

Liaoning Hi-Tech Energy

Group (A Power Energy)

Wind power

generator

manufacture

4.8 billion

yen
M&A

Acquired Evatech (Kyoto), an LCD manufacture and sales company.

Evatech's facilities will survive as R&D center.

Shandong Ruyi Group Textiles
4.0 billion

yen
M&A

Acquired 41.25% share of Renown, an apparel and textile manufacture and

sales company.

CITIC Group Investment fund
4.1 billion

yen
M&A

Acquired HYNT, an industrial film production company through funds

established in Belgium.

AUO
Liquid crystal panel

manufacture

15.0 billion

yen
M&A

Acquired M.SETEK (Tokyo), which manufactures silicon wafer for solar

batteries.

Motech
Solar battery

manufacture

0.27 billion

yen
Venture

With Itogumi Construction (Hokkaido), a general contractor, established a

joint company, Itogumi Motech. Manufactures photovoltaic modules.

Mapletree
Real estate

investment fund

20.0 billion

yen
M&A

A subsidiary company of Temasek Holdings, a government investment

corporation. Acquired six facilities in 2010, including an industrial warehouse in

Kashiwa-city, Chiba.

Parkway Life REIT
Real estate

investment fund

7.0 billion

yen
M&A

From 2008, acquired domestic nursing homes. In 2010, acquired eleven

facilities.

YTL Hotels & PropertiesHotels
6.0 billion

yen
M&A

YTL, a Malaysian conglomerate, acquired Niseko Village (facilities such as

Hilton Hotel, Hokkaido).

AirAsia Airlines
Flight

services

AirAsia X, long-flight division of AirAsia (LCC), the largest discount airline in

East Asia, introduced a new route between Kuala Lumpur and Haneda.

Air Busan Airlines
Flight

services

Introduced Busan - Kansai Airport route and Busan - Fukuoka Airport route.

Fukuoka mayor looks forward to the  "construction of cross-border economic

sphere."

NHN Software services
6.3 billion

yen
M&A

Acquired all shares of Livedoor. NHN is the operating company of "Naver,"

the largest portal site in South Korea.

Sources: JETRO SENSOR (May 2011), company press releases and news reports.

Investment

form
Overview

China

Taiwan

Singapore

Investment

value

(Estimates)

Malaysia

South

Korea

Nationality Company
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WTO Doha Round negotiations at a turning point 

 Seeking an early harvest focused on issues important for the Least Developed Countries (LDCs) 

With no resolution in sight for the major issues confronting the WTO Doha Round, WTO Director-General Pascal Lamy has proposed a plan for an early harvest 

(antecedent agreement) for LDC related issues, covering a limited number of issues. It appears that the Doha Round, which was launched 10 years ago based on the 

principle of a single undertaking covering inclusively every area of negotiation, is at a turning point. At the same time even agreement on an early harvest plan is 

encountering difficulties. 

 The role of the WTO as enforcer of trade rules and its challenges ahead 

The role of the WTO in the enforcement of trade rules remains important. One example of this is the important role it has in subsidy rules, which is an area difficult to 

agree on a bilateral basis given the increasing complexity of the policies of individual countries supporting specific industries. Against the backdrop of the steep rise in 

prices for natural resources and the increase in the number of countries adopting export restrictions, clarification of trade rules regarding exports is now also a pressing 

issue. 

Fig. II -1 The Doha Round Early Harvest Proposal Fig. II -2 WTO rules: significance and issues 
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Classification Main Issues

First track

(for LDCs)

In principle duty-free and quota-free market access for LDC products and related

rules of origin

Waiver of obligations for LDCs (liberalization of services, etc.)

Cotton Subsidies (reduction of subsidies by developed countries)

Second

track

(LDC-Plus)

Trade facilitation

Agricultural exports subsidies

Fisheries subsidies

Implementation issues (relaxation and waiver of existing obligations of developing

countries under WTO agreements)

Special and different treatment (strengthening and review of consideration given to

developing countries)

Reduction of duties on environmental goods or agreement to maintain present applied

tariff rates

Third track

Non-agricultural market access (tariff reductions, elimination by sector, etc.)

Agricultural market access and domestic subsidies

Liberalization of services

Review of rules on subsidies and countervailing measures and antiïdumping

Intellectual property rights (expansion of protections for certain geographic

indications, etc.)
Sources: WTO Secretariat materials, WTO Reporter (BNA), Inside U.S. Trade (Inside Washington Publishers)

Significance and Issues Description

Enforcement of trade rules and

securing compliance

As a result of WTO Agreements such as the Sanitary and

Phytosanitary Measures (SPS) Agreement and the Agreement on

Subsidies and Countervailing Measures, etc., the clarification of

trade rules has progressed since the GATT era; and through

strengthened dispute settlement procedures and committee

deliberations, measures for securing compliance with the WTO

rules have improved.

Progress in issues that are difficult

to resolve on a bilateral basis

For matters such as subsidies and developing countries issues,

multilateral agreements are more effective than bilateral

agreements. Multilateral discussions are also indispensable in

regard to such issues as discipline in  adopting export restriction

measures.

Post-Doha Round issues

WTO rules have been formulated with a focus on import rules,

but now, in respect to the issues confronting the 21
st  

century

such as assuring supplies of natural resources and food,

clarification and strengthening of the obligations of exporting

countries must also be sought. There are also other issues such as

the strengthening of enforcement rules for the Agreement on

Trade-related Aspects of  Intellectual Property Rights (TRIPS)

and expansion of coverage of the Agreement on Government

Procurement.

Source: Hearings and studies, etc.24 
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Overview

Subsidy

There is a financial contribution by a government or any public

body or any form of income or price support and a benefit is

thereby conferred.

A subsidy having specificity

The subsidy is granted to a specific enterprise or industry or group

of enterprises or industries. A prohibited subsidy is deemed to

have  specificity.

If the Dispute Settlement Body finds the subsidy to be a prohibited

subsidy, the subsidizing country shall withdraw the subsidy

without delay.

Art. 3

Export subsidy
Subsidy granted contingent, in law or in fact, upon export

performance.
1 (a)

Subsidy favoring the use

of domestic goods

Subsidy granted contingent upon the use of domestic over

imported goods.
1 (b)

In the case of subsidies found to have adverse effects to the

interests of other countries, either the adverse effect shall be

removed or the subsidy withdrawn. Or if injury to the domestic

industry of the importing country is found, countervailing duties

may be imposed.

Art. 5

Injury to domestic industry

Effect on domestic market of importing country by the subsidy.

Selection of either remedy based on dispute settlement

proceedings or implementation of countervailing measures.

(a)

Serious prejudice

Cases, for example, in which the subsidy displaces the imports of

another country in the market of the subsidizing country or of a

third country market, impedes a rise in market price or significantly

reduces sales in the same market.

(c)

Non-specificity
A non-specific subsidy is not subject to the discipline of the

Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures.
Art. 1.2

Source: WTO Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures

Actionable ("Yellow light")

subsidies

Type Clause

Art. 1.1

Art. 2

Prohibited ("Red light")

subsidies

Incentive policies for industries lead to WTO disputes 

 Some industry support policies may be linked to subsidies; those for environmental industries in particular draws attention 

Environmental industries such as renewable energy and green cars are sectors which many countries actively support. As seen in the establishment of a WTO Dispute 

Settlement Panel in July 2011 on the basis of a complaint by Japan that the Renewable Energy Feed-in Tariff Program implemented by the Province of Ontario in Canada fell 

under a prohibited subsidy under the WTO Agreement on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures, national incentive polices can become the subject of WTO disputes.  

 Interpretations by the WTO Dispute Settlement Body serve to strengthen and clarify the regulation of subsidies  

Many cases before the WTO where the illegality of subsidies has been argued have been disputes relating to prohibited (so-called ñred lightò) subsidies under the Agreement 

on Subsidies and Countervailing Measures. However, in decisions handed down by the WTO Dispute Settlement Body in recent years, the grounds for finding violations 

have broadened and even so-called ñyellow lightò subsidies, which do not fall under prohibited subsidies, where they have had adverse effects such as causing substitution 

for other countriesô imports, have been deemed violations of the Agreement. This trend may possibly lead to an increasing number of subsidy-related disputes at the WTO. 

Fig. II -4 Overview of subsidies covered under the WTO Agreement on 

Subsidies and Countervailing Measures 

Fig. II -3 Major disputes at the WTO relating to subsidies  

(Colored sections refer to 2010 environment-related disputes.) 
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Respondent Complainant

U.S. Brazil

EU U.S.

U.S. EU

China
U.S.,

Mexico

China
U.S.,

Mexico

Canada Japan

China U.S.

U.S. cotton subsidies

(2002)

Province of Ontario

Feed-in Tariff program

2010

Panel proceedings

frozen

Current Status

Panel established

Case Name (Year)
Summary of Dispute

Panel and

Appellate Body

compliance reports

adopted

Panel and

Appellate Body

reports adopted

Proceedings by

Appellate Body

There existes "serious prejudice" due to increases in the market price of cotton

being prevented due to various domestic subsidies provided for under U.S. laws

relating to agriculture, and some of the subsidies fall under subsidies favoring

the use of domestic products.

Various subsidies by the EU have given rise to "serious prejudice" by causing

substitution of Boeing exports in EU and third-country markets. The Appellate

Body reversed the findings of the Panel in regard to the correspondence to

export subsidies.

The Panel found Boeing's profits resulting from  tax emptions on offshore

income fell under an export subsidy and also found "serious prejudice" due to

Airbus export substitution in third country markets.

Sources: WTO  Secretariat materials, Case Book - WTO Law (Yuhikaku Publishing Co., 2009)

Civil aircraft (Airbus)

(2004)

Civil aircraft (Boeing)

(2004

Chinese brand

development subsidies

(2008)

Assertion that government support for home appliances, textile products, etc.,

aimed at the development of domestic brands was given contingent upon export

performance, and thus this falls under export subsidies. A memorandum of

understanding was concluded among the concerned countries.

China preferential tax

treatment (2007)

Assertion that preferential tax treatment (refunds, reductions, exemptions, etc.)

in regard to products including steel, lumber and paper, fall under export

subsidies. A memorandum of understanding was signed with China agreeing to

abolish the treatment.

Notes: The year shown in parentheses is the year in which the request for consultation was made. Only disputes regarding illegality of subsidies are

included; disputes regarding countervailing duties are not included.

Agreement on

withdrawal of

proceedings

Termination

foreseen under

bilateral

consultations

Japan asserted that the added value requirement for procurement, etc., of

materials in Ontario as a condition for participation in the Province of Ontario

Renewable Energy Feed-in Tariff Program falls under subsidies favoring the use

of domestic product.

Chinese wind power

equipment (2010)
U.S. asserted that preferential measures granted by the Chinese government to

companies establishing wind power plants in China are subsidies favoring the

use of domestic products. In June 2011 China agreed to make rectification.
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The need to establish rules covering export restrictions heightens 

 With the growing demand for mineral and food resources and the limited number of producing countries, new focus on export restri ctions 

As seen in the case of rare earths, where China alone accounts for a majority of global exports, supplies of mineral resources often come from a limited number of 

countries and any measures restricting exports by those countries can have a significant impact on importing countries. In July 2011 the Dispute Settlement Body 

of the WTO found that Chinaôs restrictions on exports of raw materials violated WTO rules; it is likely that the future will see additional disputes before the WTO 

involving export restrictions. 

 Present trade rules formulated with a focus on the treatment of imports; the extent to which exceptions are allowed for exports is unclear 

The WTOôs basic principles of most-favored-nation treatment and prohibition of quantitative restrictions apply not only to imports but to exports as well; however, 

because there are many exceptions and few precedents of WTO decisions in regard to export restrictions, the scope of exceptions is not sufficiently clear. From the 

perspective of resource-importing countries, a clarification by the WTO of rules on export restrictions is desirable. At the same time it is also necessary to consider 

revamping FTA-based export rules in areas outside the scope of current WTO rules. 

Fig. II -5 Share of global rare earth metals exports value 

by country  

Fig. II -6 Principal export regulations and exceptions under WTO rules 

Chapter 2 Section 1: WTO rules: significance and issues 

Item Description

General most-favored-nation treatment

Shall be granted immediately and unconditionally to like products directed to the territory of

all treaty countries in respect to the method of collection of export duties and surcharges

and all related rules and procedures.

General prohibition of quantitative

restrictions

In regard to sales for export or for import, no prohibitions or restrictions other than tariffs

and surcharges shall be established or maintained, whether quotas, export licenses or other

procedures.

Prevention of critical shortages of

foodstuffs, etc.

Temporarily applied export prohibitions or export restrictions for the purpose of preventing

or relieving critical shortages of products essential to the exporting country.

Establishment of prohibitions or

restrictions of exports of foodstuffs

When establishing export prohibitions or restrictions adequate consideration shall be given

to the food security of importing countries and provide necessary information as requested.

Protection of life or health Export prohibition, etc., of materials harmful to the health of humans and animals.

Conservation of exhaustible natural

resources

Only to be implemented in conjunction with restrictions on domestic production and

consumption.

Maintenance of essential quantities

pursuant to a stabilization plan by the

government

Measures to impose restrictions on the export of raw materials needed domestically in order

to ensure essential amounts for domestic processing industries.

Maintenance of products for which there

are supply shortages

Essential measures for the acquisition or distribution of products for which there are supply

shortages either generally or locally.

Important security interests The taking of necessary measures for maintaining national security shall not be precluded.

Prohibition in principle of export duties
No export duties whatsoever shall be established or maintained. (Common to Japan's major

FTAs)

Quantitative export restriction clause
The export quantity shall not as a result of the export restriction be lower than the exporting

country's share of the supply over the past three years.  (NAFTA)

Export price clause

An export price higher than the domestic price at the time of export shall not be imposed by

means of export licenses, tariffs or other surcharges or establishment of a minimum export

price. (NAFTA)

Sources: WTO agreements, etc.

Principles

Exceptions

(Reference)

Examples

of FTA

rules
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(US$ million)

2007 2008 2009 2010

Value Value Value Value Growth

NAFTA 24,849 27,585 25,605 30,644 19.7

US 17,119 18,630 17,645 21,064 19.4

EU15 76,205 94,882 75,777 84,816 11.9

Germany 28,796 36,792 28,282 32,530 15.0

Italy 10,497 12,456 10,048 9,903 - 1.4

Japan 17,440 19,750 15,854 19,316 21.8

East Asia 32,919 47,527 43,498 72,318 66.3

China 16,174 27,371 24,397 42,572 74.5

South Korea 4,389 5,744 6,738 9,241 37.1

Taiwan 4,141 5,820 5,145 9,403 82.8

ASEAN5 8,214 8,592 7,218 11,102 53.8

World (JETRO estimates) 173,843 218,820 184,659 235,273 27.4

Source: Trade statistics of individual countries/regions.

Notes: (1) The ASEAN-5 countries are Indonasia, Malaysia, The Philippines,

                  Singapore and Thailand.

             (2) The figures for East Asia are China, South Korea, Hong Kong, Taiwan and

                   the ASEAN-5 countries.

Sectors covered by trade rules broaden (environment, intellectual property) 

Chapter 2 Section 1: WTO rules: significance and issues 

 2010 trade in environmental goods reaches US$235.3 billion, hopes for the Doha Round negotiations 

Tariff reductions for environmental goods may be among the sectors included in a WTO Doha Round early harvest package. WTO member countries are aiming 

for across-the -board reductions and ultimately the elimination of tariffs on environmentally friendly products and products having light environmental footprints. 

Global trade in environmental goods (the 43 items designated by the World Bank, on an export basis) was US$235.3 billion, an increase of 27.4% over 2009. With 

solar panels as the driver, China led all other countries in the export of environmental products. 

 Content of the Anti-Counterfeiting Agreement (ACTA) completed, hopes for signing and implementation within next few years  

The strengthening of the Agreement on Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights (TRIPS) enforcement rules has been cited as a major issue for the 

WTO. Developing countries in general have been unenthusiastic about strengthening intellectual property protection rules and ACTA is a multilateral framework 

led by developed nations for supplementing TRIPS. There are hopes, however, that ACTA will not simply be enforced just among the participant countries but that 

it will also serve as a standard for intellectual property protection provisions in future FTAs negotiated around the world. 

Fig. II -7 Environmental goods export value by country/region  

(43 item basis) 

Fig. II -8 Principal TRIPS-Plus provisions of ACTA 

Subject Item Description

Lighter burden of proof for 

amount of damages

In claims for damages the amount of the profit of the infringer 

may be presumed to be the amount of the damages.

Broadening the power to 

issue injunctions

Broadening of the scope of authority for issuing orders preventing the 

inflow of counterfeit goods, from imports only to exports as well.

Punishment of trade in illegal 

labels

Criminalization of the  import or domestic use of illegal labels, 

prevention of means for importing them separately from the 

counterfeit products themselves.

Ex officio enforcement 

authority

Granting of ex officio investigative power to the authorities in 

respect to illegal use of trademarks and illegal copying of 

copyrighted materials.

Mandatory enforcement by 

authorities

Mandatory enforcement  by authorities at time of customs 

clearance, which was voluntary under TRIPS.

Control of export cargoes
Expand control on request of victim from just imports to export 

cargoes as well when appropriate.

Civil and criminal 

enforcement 

Implement civil and criminal enforcement against intellectual 

property rights infringement in a digital environment.

Clarification of "technical 

means"

Provisions for legal protection and remedies for preventing the 

start-up of illegally reproduced programs.

Sources: Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry materials

Civil enforcement

Border measures

Enforcement of 

intellectual property 

rights in digital 

environments

Criminal 

enforcement
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(%)

FTA coverage rate

Exports +

Imports
Exports Imports First Second

18.2 18.4 18.0 ASEAN (14.6) India (1.0)

34.9 40.8 31.0 NAFTA (28.8) DR-CAFTA (1.5)

68.2 77.5 59.0 NAFTA (65.9) EFTA (1.2)

80.9 92.6 69.4 NAFTA (67.2) EU (7.8)

89.0 87.6 90.9 China (20.6) EU (16.2)

69.0 69.2 68.7 US (17.7) China (16.2)

Total trade value 74.8 77.4 72.2 EU (65.0) Switzerland (2.4)

External trade 26.4 29.5 23.6 Switzerland (6.6)EEA (4.0)

25.2 26.9 23.4 ASEAN (10.9) EU (10.3)

16.6 12.0 21.7 ASEAN (9.8) Taiwan (4.9)

17.9 21.0 15.7 ASEAN (9.3) South Korea (2.4)

66.1 66.3 65.9 ASEAN (27.3) China (10.6)

60.1 57.9 62.3 ASEAN (25.6) China (13.6)

26.5 18.1 35.6 ASEAN (14.2) US (7.2)

48.7 48.1 49.3 Australia (20.6) China (13.5)
Notes: (1) "FTA coverage rate" shows how much a country's trade is done with trading partners with which the country 

                  has FTA (as of August 1, 2011), the data based on year 2010 Trade Statistics.

     (2) DR-CAFTA: the U.S. FTA with the Dominican Republic and Central American countries / EEA: the European Economic Area.

     (3) China excludes the ratio for Hong Kong (7.7%) and Macau (0.1%). 

     (4) Not all ASEAN countries have yet gone into effect with all ASEAN-related FTAs, but all involving countries trade amounts are added.

Sources: Government documents, DOT (IMF), trade statistics of individual countries.

Top countries/regions for trade value

(Exports + Imports)

A S E A N

Australia

New Zealand

Peru

EU

South Korea

China

India

Singapore

Chile

Japan

U.S.

Canada

Mexico

(number of agreements)

Year Europe
Russia,

CIS

Middle

East,

Africa

North

America

Asia,

Oceania

Cross-

region
Total

1955-59 1 1

60-64 1 1 2

65-69 0

70-74 1 1 2 4

75-79 2 1 3

80-84 1 2 3

85-89 1 2 3

90-94 4 5 2 2 3 2 18

95-99 3 17 2 5 6 33

2000-04 8 4 5 8 9 18 52

2005-09 5 2 7 20 34 68

2010- 5 4 3 12

Total 28 28 9 26 40 68 199

Source: WTO website. 

            (http://rtais.wto.org/UI/PublicAllRTAList.aspx : as of June 1, 2011)

Outstanding increase of cross-regional FTAs 

 Japanôs FTA coverage ratio is 18.2% , but South Koreaôs FTA coverage ratio now surpasses Japan 

As of June 2011, around the world there are 199 Free Trade Agreements (FTAs), including customs unions, notified to WTO. In recent years, with the intra-

regional FTA network almost completed in many regions, there has been a remarkable increase in cross-regional FTAs. At the same time, FTAs between regions or 

countries with large trade volumes have also become more common. 

Looking at the progress of Japanôs FTAs, the Economic Partnership Agreement (EPA) with India took effect in August, lifting Japanôs FTA coverage ratio (the 

share of a countryôs trade with FTA partners) to 18.2%. However, for South Korea, with the FTA with the EU into force in July, its ratio rose to 25.2%, thus 

surpassing Japan's level. With the pending U.S.-Korea FTA approved in their Congress, South Koreaôs ratio will jump another 10.1 points. China has Economic 

Cooperation Framework Agreement (ECFA) in force with Taiwan, its FTA coverage ratio is now 16.6%, catching up the Japan's level.  

Fig. II -9 Number of world's FTAs by period and region Fig. II -10 FTA coverage rate in major countries/regions 

Chapter 2 Section 2: Landscape of FTAs development 
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Source:EU Trade Statistics.

Japan's import from EU (US$ million): 66,187

Duty free 0.1-5% 5.1-10% 10.1-15%15.1-20% 20%-
Non-ad

valorem

Unclassif

iable
Total

Agricultural products 5.5% 4.5% 1.2% 1.3% 0.2% 0.8% 1.1% 14.6%

Non-agricultural products63.2% 14.9% 4.9% 0.8% 0.2% 0.5% 0.1% 84.5%

Total 68.7% 19.3% 6.2% 2.0% 0.4% 1.3% 1.2% 0.9% 100.0%

EU's import from Japan (US$ million): 85,564

Duty free 0.1-5% 5.1-10% 10.1-15%15.1-20% 20%-
Non-ad

valorem

Unclassif

iable
Total

Agricultural products 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.4%

Non-agricultural products 35.8% 37.9% 24.3% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 98.8%

Total 35.9% 37.9% 24.4% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.9% 100.0%

Notes: (1) "Agricultural products" are products defined in the WTO Agreement on Agriculture, plus fishery 

                 products (HS03 etc.)  and lumber (HS44 etc.). "Non-agricultural products" are the remaining products. 

          (2) "Non-classifiable" is reimports and others.

Sources: Trade Statisitcs of Japan, Customs Tariff Table of Japan, Trade Statistics of EU, Customs Tariff Table of EU and

            WTO Tariff Analysis Online.

Japan and EU start pre-FTA consultations 

 The Japan's next FTA negotiations will be with the EU; preliminary talks have begun 

At the 20th regular Japan-EU Summit Meeting held in May Japan agreed on the start of preliminary talks with EU, so-called scoping, possibly followed by official 

FTA negotiations. Under the Japan-EU FTA, with large bilateral trade volumes, any progress made in trade liberalization and trade rules development have 

implications for multilateral negotiations. The EU has an interest in Japanôs non-tariff barriers. 68.7% of Japanôs imports from the EU are already duty-free, a very 

high ratio when compared to the ratio of EU imports from Japan of only 35.9%. Japanôs agricultural imports from the EU mainly includes prepared food stuff, 

beverages and alcoholic drinks, and primary agricultural products are not major items. 

The EU-South Korea FTA came into provisional force in July, and competition environment between Japanese and Korean products in EU market may alter. 

Looking at Japan-Korea export competitiveness in the EU market by product, Japan is particularly ahead in vehicles (HS code 87). However, under the FTA the 

10% duty on automobiles will be eliminated in stages and the impact is a concern to Japan. The U.S.-South Korea FTA are likely to be approved later this year by 

the U.S. congress, which has been the greatest obstacle. 

Fig. II -11 Japan's imports from the EU by tariff level (2010) 

Fig. II -12 EU's imports from Japan by tariff level (2010)  

Fig. II -13 Competitiveness of Japan and South Korea in the EU 

market (2010, HS 2-digit code) 

29 



Copyright (C) 2011 JETRO. All rights reserved.  

Country FTA Items Measures

U.S.-AustraliaSugar, dairy products, etc.
Maintain the current tariff-quota

system.

U.S.-Peru Sugar
Maintain the current tariff-quota

system.

Chile

Chile-

Malaysia  (not

yet in effect )

96 items such as wine,

alcoholic beverages, rice,

tobacco, wheat, sugar,

honey and used tire

Excluded from liberalization.

Meat (including pork,

chicken)

Maintain the current tariff-quota

system.

Some passenger cars,

cargo vehicles, and

motorcycles

Maintain the 5% tariff even ten

years after the FTA into force.

Steel products (rolled steel

plates)

Maintain the 10% tariff even ten

years after the FTA into force.

Chile-

Malaysia  (not

in effect yet)

138 items such as

fireworks, explosives,

alcoholic beverages, rice

and tobacco

Excluded from liberalization.

Vietnam AANZFTA
Some passenger cars,

cargo vehicles, and

motorcycles

Maintain the 5-50% tariff even

twelve years after the FTA into

force.

Sources: Agreements and related documents.

U.S.

Malaysia

ASEAN-

Australia-NZ

AANZFTA)

non-member

Singapore N Z Chile Brunei U.S. Australia Peru Vietnam Malaysia Japan

Singapore (+) (+) (+) (+) (+) (+) (+) (+) (+)

N Z (+) (+) (+) (+) (+) (+)

Chile (+) (+) (+) (+) (+) (+)
Negotiations

concluded

(bilateral)

+

(bilateral)
(+)

Brunei (+) (+) (+) (+) (+) (+) (+)

U.S. (+) (+) (+) (+)

Australia (+) (+) (+) (+) (+) (+) (+)
under

Negotiaions

(bilateral)

Peru (+) (+) (+)
+

(bilateral)

Vietnam (+) (+)
Negotiations

concluded

(bilateral)

(+) (+) (+) (+)

Malaysia (+) (+)
+

(bilateral)
(+) (+) (+) (+)

n
o

n
-m

e
m

b
e
r

Japan (+) (+) (+)
under

Negotiaions

(bilateral)

+

(bilateral)
(+) (+)

(+) FTA in effect + FTA signed (not yet in effect) New negotiations under TPP

Sources: Government documents.
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TPP negotiations underway 

 Final outlines of the agreement still not in sight 

The Trans-Pacific Partnership (TPP) Agreement, a multilateral FTA, is under negotiation led by the U.S. initiatives. Nine participating countries have already 

completed seven negotiating rounds. Reaching to an agreement by November 2011 appears difficult, but TPP is a milestone ahead in the process of establishing the 

Free Trade Area of Asia-Pacific (FTAAP), which is the long-term goal of the Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation (APEC). 

A large number of FTAs are already in force among the nine countries in the negotiations. The question of how TPP relates to these existing FTAs, whether just 

follow the existing FTAs schedule or instead negotiate a new tariff concessions regardless of existing FTAs, will change the nature of the TPP agreement. In 

existing FTAs there are several items excluded from liberalization, which means that any participating country has its own sensitive areas. This is not limited to 

goods tariffs, but also includes other areas such as government procurement and investment chapters.  

Fig. II -14 Existing FTAs among TPP negotiating countries Fig. II -15 Major items excluded from liberalization in  existing 

FTAs among TPP negotiating countries (goods) 

Chapter 2 Section 2: Landscape of FTAs development 
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(%)

2000 2005 2008 2009 2010

Asia ASEAN+6 (Re-export adjusted) 41.9 44.1 43.1 43.8 45.9
ASEAN+6 40.6 43.0 42.5 43.0 45.0
ASEAN+3 37.4 39.1 37.4 37.8 39.6
ASEAN 22.7 24.9 25.0 26.1 25.6
ASEAN+China 20.1 20.7 20.4 20.3 22.0
ASEAN+India 22.3 23.8 24.2 24.7 24.4
ASEAN+Japan 26.4 26.0 26.0 27.0 27.3
ASEAN+6+Taiwan 44.9 47.7 46.4 46.8 49.0
ASEAN+3+Taiwan 41.9 44.2 41.7 42.0 44.0
ASEAN+Taiwan 23.8 25.1 25.3 26.3 25.9

Americas NAFTA 46.8 43.0 40.0 39.5 40.4
Europe EU27 65.1 65.0 64.8 65.1 65.0
APEC 72.3 69.3 64.7 66.8 66.9

13.0 12.6 12.4 12.9 12.8
Notes: (1) The share of intra-regional trade (export+import) is calculated as follows:

      (intra-regional exports + intra-regional imports) / (exports to the world + imports from the world) *100

(2) In calculating "ASEAN+6 (Re-export adjusted)", adjustments are made to exclude re-exports which would

    cause double counting, using the methods below. 

     -For Singapore's export, domestic-export value is used in order to exclude re-exports.

     -For Singapore's import, import minus re-export is used as "a net import."

    - Hong Kong's trade imported from a ASEAN+6 country and re-exported to a ASEAN+6 country is added in intra-regional 

     trade, although trade flow from China to China via Hong Kong is regarded as China's domestic trade, and hence is excluded.

Sources: DOT (IMF), Trade Statistics of Taiwan, Hong Kong and Singapore.

TPP (Trans-Pacific Strategic Economic Partnership)

(%)

FTA 2009  2010

AFTA existing user 33.3 32.3
n= 135Ÿ198potentialuser 18.5 23.7

ASEAN-China existing user 15.9 19.5
n= 189Ÿ287potentialuser 22.8 23.3

ASEAN-South Korea existing user 13.2 16.4
n= 114Ÿ165potentialuser 17.5 18.8

Thailand-India existing user 21.3 19.1
n= 80Ÿ94potentialuser 18.8 25.5

ASEAN-India existing user -  21.4
n= 79Ÿ103potentialuser 46.8 29.1

Thailand-Australia existing user 24.2 27.1
n= 65Ÿ70potentialuser 12.9 14.3

ASEAN-Australia-NZ existing user -  17.5
n= 77Ÿ80potentialuser 33.8 18.8

        1002 for FY 2010.  

Status

Ÿ

Notes: (1) Percentage is per (n), which is the number of companies engaged in trade

    (2) ASEAN-India and ASEAN-Australia-NZ FTAs were not in effect in 2009, no data.

    (3) The number of companies that responded to the survey is 935 for FY 2009 and

Source: "Survey on the International Operations of Japanese Firms: FY 2009/2010" (JETRO)

        in respective FTA participating countries.

A year after ASEAN+1 FTAs completed, more Companies use FTAs 

 Japanese companies aggressively making use of FTAs among third countries  

With the ASEAN+1 FTAs (between ASEAN and Japan, China, Korea, Australia, New Zealand and India, respectively) all coming into force in 2010, Japanese 

companies are making use of such FTAs. Not only more companies use ASEAN-China FTA, but the number of companies having a trade between ASEAN and 

China has also risen by 1.5 times. The ASEAN-India FTA, even in the first year, already has a high utilization rate of 21.4%. 

 Significant rise in the ASEAN+6 intra-regional trade ratio  

The proportion of intra-regional trade in the Asia-Pacific region continues to be higher. The ASEAN+6 intra-regional trade ratio (excluding re-exports) rose 2.1 

percentage points over last year to 45.9%. Intraregional trade ratios are continuing their rise and particularly with the ratio for ASEAN+6 exceeding that of 

NAFTA. The integration of ASEAN+6 economies is accelerating. 

Fig. II -16 ASEAN+1 FTA utilization rate by Japanese companies 

(based on number of companies) 

Fig. II -17 Intra-regional trade ratio in the worldôs major economic frameworks 

Chapter 2 Section 2: Landscape of FTAs development 
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Chapter 3 
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Reconstruction 
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(%)

Hokkaido Tohoku Kanto Chubu Kinki Chugoku Shikoku Kyushu

Agriculture, forestry and fishery 4.5 55.9 24.9 2.9 7.5 1.0 0.9 2.3

Beverages and foods 5.2 45.4 34.3 4.6 5.9 1.2 1.0 2.5

Pulp, paper, paperboard, building paper 2.1 47.8 33.1 4.1 10.6 0.8 0.4 1.0

Non-ferrous metals 1.0 45.2 39.0 4.8 5.3 3.6 0.1 1.0

Metal products 2.7 43.9 38.2 6.2 4.6 1.9 0.5 2.0

General machinery 1.3 44.0 34.5 6.6 5.8 2.4 0.7 4.7

Household electronics equipment 2.3 26.7 42.1 6.0 10.4 3.3 2.0 7.2

Computers and accessory devices 1.1 54.2 27.6 6.9 3.6 3.8 0.8 2.0

Electronic components 0.9 61.0 26.4 5.0 2.7 1.0 0.8 2.2

Motor vehicle parts and accessories 0.0 28.8 55.1 6.6 2.6 0.9 0.0 5.9

Notes:  (1) The top ten categories in sales value are shown.

            (2) "Kyushu" includes Okinawa.

Source: "2005 Inter-Regional Input-Output Table" (Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry). 

(%)

Product/Industry Share

Petroleum and coal products 28.9

Non-ferrous metals and products 20.6

Chemical and allied products 17.7

Iron and steel 17.0

Beverages, tobacco and feed 16.7

Lumber and wood products except furniture 16.4

Food 16.0

Fabricated metal products 13.9

Ceramic, stone and clay products 13.1

Plastic products except otherwise classified 13.0

Business oriented machinery 13.0

Electronic parts, devices and electronic circuits 12.7

Pulp, paper and paper products 12.7
Information and communication electronics equipment 12.3

Total manufacturers 12.5
Note: The six prefectures are Aomori, Iwate, Miyagi, Fukushima, Ibaraki and Chiba.

Source: "Census of Manufactures (2009, final version)" (Ministry of Economy, Trade and Industry)

Impact on the domestic and foreign supply chains 

 The regions hit by the earthquake are highly competitive producers of materials and components 

In terms of value of shipments by products or industries, the six prefectures affected seriously by the Great East Japan Earthquake ð Aomori, Iwate, Miyagi, Fukushima, 

Ibaraki and Chiba - hold a large share of Japanôs overall production of the materials and components forming the basis of finished products. The items produced by 

affected companies are supplied to users throughout not only Japan but also the world. For instance, regarding such industries as semiconductors, liquid crystal panels 

and materials for lithium ion batteries manufacturers having worldwide large shares operate in the affected prefectures. 

 Industries both inside and outside Japan depend on the Tohoku region 

Many items based on materials and components from the Tohoku region are demanded not only within that region but are also in large demand in the Kanto region too. 

For example, more than half of the automobile components and accessories produced in the Tohoku region and more than 40% of its communication equipment and 

communication-related devices are used in the Kanto region. Since its intermediate and final products exported worldwide, the decrease in production capacity resulting 

from the earthquake and subsequent power shortages have had an adverse impact worldwide. 

Fig. III -1 Regional shipping share of six Tohoku/Kanto 

prefectures by industry 

Fig. III -2 Regional breakdown of users of Tohoku-made material products (Regional 

production basis) 

Chapter 3 Section 1: The Great East Japan Earthquake influences on goods flow 

Most products produced in the Tohoku region are consumed in the Kanto 

region. The earthquake revealed that the suspension of operation at factories in 

the Tohoku region affects industries not only over Japan but also around the 

world.  
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Rank of

negative

contribution

HS

code
Category

Share of

Japan's total

exports (%)

1  8703 Passenger vehicles 11.7

2  8542 Integrated circuits 4.5

3  8704 Cargo vehicles 1.3

4  8525 Visual apparatus 1.2

5  8708 Automobile components 4.6

6  8901 Vessels 3.3

7  8443 Printing machines, parts and accessories 2.0

8  2710 Oil and bituminous oil other than crude-oil, preparation for such products and waste oil 1.5

9  8407 Piston-type internal combustion engines 0.7

10  8517 Communication devices 0.7

11  8529 Audio and visual device components 0.7

12  7403 Refined copper and copper alloys ingot 0.5

13  8429 Construction and mining machinery 1.2

14  9001 Optical fibers and other optical goods 0.7

15  8541 Diodes, transistors and other similar semiconductor devices 1.6

16  9018 Medical and veterinary devices 0.5

17  7210 Iron and non-alloyed steel flat-rolled products 0.7

18  4011 Rubber pneumatic tires 0.9

19  8532 Fixed, variable or adjustable condenser 0.7

20  8536 Switching, protective or connection devices for electric circuits 1.0

Notes: (1) Categories are listed in order of minus contribution, with the sum of March-April 2011 compared by YoY.

           (2) "Share of Japan's total exports" is for 2010.

           (3) The product categories listed here have shares in excess of 0.5% of 2010 exports.

Source: "Trade Statistics" (Ministry of Finance).
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Auto exports fall following the earthquake 

 Exports of key materials and components slow down 

The Great East Japan Earthquake cut the supply chain to overseas customers. Due to damage from the quake to the factories of major manufacturers, the export of 

microcontrollers, a key component in automobiles, fell on a volume basis 11.7% in March, 27.8% in April and 38.7% in May, with the size of the decreases growing 

month by month. Exports of silicon wafers which are basic materials for semiconductors, also on a yen value basis were down in April year-over-year for the first time in 

17 months and on a volume basis are down year-over-year in May for the first time in 20 months. In June, however, the decreases began to be moderate. 

 The impact from material and component shortages spreads to intermediate and finished products  

The slowdown in the production of materials and components led to a fall in intermediate and finished products exports too. Looking at Japanôs total global exports for 

March and April, immediately after the earthquake, by HS four digit product categories, the products which registered the largest contribution to drop in exports were 

automobiles (HS8703) and integrated circuits (HS 8542. Although export volume sharply dropped immediately following the earthquake, the subsequent speed of the 

recovery of the supply chain exceeds expectations. As a result, for example, the decline in automobile exports hit bottom in April and since then the extent of the decline 

has shown rapid improvement. 

Fig. III -3 Trends in silicon wafer export Fig. III -4 The twenty items most contributing to the decrease in exports          
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Local

authority
Targeted prefectures Products Measures Other information

Kanagawa, Gunma and Chiba Tea leaves

Products for which domestic sale and exports are restricted: some

vegetables, milk, mushrooms, bamboo shoots, greens and sand lance

from Fukushima, spinach from Tochigi and tea leaves from Ibaraki

and Tochigi

Milk and dairy products and vegetable, fruits and their processed

products

Radiation inspection certificate

required

Products other than those listed above

Other prefectures (including

Kanagawa, Gunma and Chiba)
Foodstuffs and feed

Fukushima, Gunma, Tochigi, Ibaraki,

Miyagi, Nagano, Yamanashi, Saitama,

Tokyo, Chiba, Kanagawa and Shizuoka

(12 prefectures)

All foodstuffs and feed

Government-issued radiation

inspection certificate required and

inspection of samples in importing

countries

Other prefectures All foodstuffs and feed

Government-issued certificate of

origin required and inspection of

samples in importing countries

Fukushima, Gunma, Tochigi, Ibaraki,

Miyagi, Niigata, Nagano, Saitama,

Tokyo, Chiba (10 prefectures)

All foodstuffs and feed Imports suspended

Vegetables and such products, milk and dairy products, fishery

products and aquatic animals, tea leaves and such products, fruits and

fruit products and medical plant products

Government-issued radiation

inspection certificate and certificate

of origin

Foodstuffs, food crops and feed other than those listed above
Government-issued certificate of

origin

Fukushima, Gunma, Tochigi, Ibaraki,

Chiba (5 prefectures)
All foodstuffs (shipped March 26, 2011 or later) Imports suspended

Fruits, vegetables, fishery products (live, chilled, frozen), dairy

products, baby foods, mineral and other water and seaweed
Inspection of all lots

Processed food (produced March 12, 2011 or later) Inspection of samples

Note: Restrictions shown here are based on reports as of July 12.

U.S. FDA

Imports suspended

Fukushima, Tochigi and Ibaraki

Radiological inspection

certificate may be issued

by U.S. inspection agency.Inspection of samples in U.S.

EU
European

Commission

Production date certificate

required for foodstuffs and

feed produced or processed

before March 11.

Sources: Reports from JETRO overseas offices and documents from Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries.

China AQSIQ

Foreign exporters of

Japanese foodstuffs or

their agents are required to

register.

Import and sale record

system imposed on

Chinese importers of

Japanese foodstuff.

Other prefectures

Taiwan

Department

of Health,

Executive

Yuan
Other prefectures
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Earthquake also affects foodstuffs exports 

 Sharp fall in exports immediately following the earthquake 

April exports of foodstuffs fell 21.9% to 29.7 billion yen, the largest decrease seen since August 2009. Products which were subjected to the greatest disruption of 

exports in March and April, immediately following the earthquake, were frozen fish such as sauries and swordfish as well as prepared baby foods and tobacco, which 

also fell markedly. The fall in the value of exports continued into May with a drop of 22.4%. However, in June, buoyed by increased exports to Thailand and Vietnam, 

exports of foodstuffs returned to a level approximately the same as the prior year, registering a decline of only 3.6%. 

 National and regional import restrictions also impede export recovery 

The slowdown of foodstuffs export is caused not only by infrastructure impairment and harmful rumors about radioactivity, but also by various types of import restrictive 

measures. However, the reactions of importing countries have begun to moderate. For example, on June 13, Canada completely rescinded the special measures it had 

implemented following the earthquake for more stringent inspection including requiring the submission of test certificates regarding radioactivity and exports to Canada, 

which had suffered double digit declines in April and May rebounded to a double digit gain in June. 

Fig. III -5 Japanôs Foodstuffs exports on monthly 

percent change(contribution year on year, yen-

based)          

Fig. III -6 Import  restrictive measures on Japanôs agricultural/fishery products by major countries/regions  
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Å Capturing overseas markets by leveraging Japanôs meticulous product 

development and high factory productivity 

Å Using Japanôs own experience to enter Asiaôs graying markets 

Å Strengthen energy conservation and other environmental technologies 

for deploying overseas 

Å All -out effort to revitalize and enhance the ñJapan Brandò  

Contribute to Reconstruction through Expanding Overseas Business with 

Japanôs Strengths 

ñReconstruction open to the worldò 

 
Research and development underpinning high quality products  

 
High productivity keeps intermediate goods competitive 

 
Japanôs technical prowess for solving common problems 

Many Strengths Increase Location Attractiveness of Japan 

Unchanged priority 

 -Capturing overseas demands especially in the emerging countries 

Japanôs presence in emerging markets  

 -Expanding, but dwarfed by China and Korea  

 

 

 

 
ñIn reconstruction, it is important to absorb the vitality of 

other countries in various ways.ò 

ñOne of the means of achieving that is through promoting 

foreign direct investment. In particular, it would be 

desirable to encourage global companies to 

establish research bases and Asian headquarters functions 

in Japan by developing an environment that has 

international appeal.ò 

ñJapan should promote the acceptance of foreign nationals 

who can contribute to the revitalization of Japan.ò 
 

 

The Reconstruction Design Council in Response to the Great 

East Japan Earthquake  

ñTowards Reconstructionò Excerpts  

ñAt the same time, markets for Japanese products must be 

sought not only within Japan, but also from across Asia and 

the world.ò 

ñJapan will make its efforts to ensure a level playing field in 

the world for Japanese enterprises and Japanese products 

through the continued promotion of the free trade system.ò 

ñSeek to generate employment and develop the economy in 

disaster-affected areas through the expansion of overseas 

sales routes for products from the affected areas. 

 

 
Adopted June 25, 2011 

Submitted to the Prime Minister 

Expansion of overseas sales is crucial for 

reconstruction not only for the disaster-

affected areas but for all Japanese businesses, 

especially small-and-mid-sized businesses. 
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